

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS  
WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 220 OF 2013

NEW ERA D. ED COLLEGE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDU. & ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report )

WITH W.P(C) NO. 275 of 2013

(With appln. for directions and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 276 of 2013

(With appln. for directions and office report)

Date: 18/06/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI  
[VACATION BENCH]

For Petitioner(s)

WP 220 Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, Adv.

WP 275, 276

Mr S. Nanda Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. R. Satish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

W.P. (C) No. 220 of 2013:

Heard Mr. Sanjay Sharawat, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. Amitesh Kumar, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 - National Council for Teacher Education.

Learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 will apprise this Court about the exact status of the process of granting approval to the petitioner by tomorrow.

List this matter on 19.6.2013 along with S.L.P. (C) No. 9418 of 2013.

W.P.(C) Nos. 275 and 276 of 2013:

Mr. S. Nanda Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the National Council for Teacher Education has already granted recognition to the petitioners for the academic year 2014-2015 by order dated 4.5.2013.

A copy of the aforesaid order dated 4.5.2013 be filed along with an affidavit by tomorrow.

List these matters on 19.6.2013.

| (Pardeep Kumar)  
| Court Master

| | (Sharda Kapoor)  
| | Court Master

|